HOUSE COMMITTEE ON ENERGY AND THE ENVIRONMENT

TAPE LOG
May 30, 2007 Hearing Room C
1:00 P.M. Tape 111
MEMBERS PRESENT: Rep. Jackie Dingfelder, Chair

Rep. Chuck Burley, Vice-Chair
Rep. Ben Cannon, Vice-Chair
Rep. E. Terry Beyer

Rep. Greg Macpherson

Rep. Greg Smith

MEMBER EXCUSED: Rep. Bob Jenson
STAFF PRESENT: Cat McGinnis, Committee Administrator

Ian Tolleson, Committee Assistant

MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:
SB 812A — Work Session
SB 1011A — Work Session
SB 1044A — Work Session

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE # COUNTER BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE NUMBER OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
111A 003 Chair Dingfelder calls the meeting to order at 1:16 p.m.
SB 812A — WORK SESSION
007 Cat McGinnis, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT A)
012 Chair Dingfelder
017 Don Godard, Executive Director, Oregon People’s Public Utility
District Association (EXHIBIT B)
032 Chair Dingfelder
041 John Phillips, Property Tax Division Policy Liaison, Oregon
Department of Revenue
046 Chair Dingfelder
051 MOTION: Rep. Cannon moves to ADOPT SB 812A-2
amendments dated 5/29/07.
052 Chair Dingfelder
053 VOTE: 6-0-1
AYE: 6 - Beyer, Burley, Cannon, Macpherson, Smith

G., Dingfelder
EXCUSED: 1 -Jenson

111A Chair Dingfelder declares the motion CARRIED.
057 MOTION: Rep. Cannon moves SB 812A to the floor with a
DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.
059 Chair Dingfelder
060 VOTE: 6-0-1

AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.



SB 1011A — WORK SESSION

064

SB 1044A — WORK SESSION

071
081
085

128
131

132
134

138

140
142

145

111A

151
153
166

206
209
222
231
260
274
298
308
313

316
318
331
332
341
352

EXCUSED: 1 - Jenson

Chair Dingfelder declares the motion CARRIED.
REP. CANNON will lead discussion on the floor.
Chair Dingfelder

Cat McGinnis, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT C)

Chair Dingfelder

Randy Tucker, Legislative Affairs Manager, METRO (EXHIBIT

D)

Chair Dingfelder

MOTION: Rep. Cannon moves to ADOPT SB 1011A-8
amendments dated 5/29/07.

Chair Dingfelder

VOTE: 6-0-1

AYE: 6 - Beyer, Burley, Cannon, Macpherson, Smith

G., Dingfelder

EXCUSED: 1 - Jenson

Chair Dingfelder declares the motion CARRIED.

MOTION: Rep. Cannon moves SB 1011A to the floor with a
DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.

Chair Dingfelder

VOTE: 6-0-1

AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.

EXCUSED: 1 - Jenson

Chair Dingfelder declares the motion CARRIED.

REP. DINGFELDER will lead discussion on the floor.

Chair Dingfelder

Cat McGinnis, Committee Administrator

Chair Dingfelder

Bob Rindy, Legislative Coordinator, Oregon Department of Land

Conservation & Development (DLCD) (EXHIBIT E)

Rep. Cannon

Rindy

Rep. Cannon

Rindy

Rep. Macpherson

Rindy

Rep. Burley

Chair Dingfelder

MOTION: Rep. Macpherson moves SB 1044A to the floor
with a DO PASS recommendation.

Chair Dingfelder

Rep. Macpherson

Chair Dingfelder

Rep. Cannon

Chair Dingfelder

VOTE: 5-1-1

AYE: 5 - Beyer, Burley, Macpherson, Smith G.,

Dingfelder

NAY: 1 - Cannon

EXCUSED: 1 -Jenson



Chair Dingfelder declares the motion CARRIED.
REP. BURLEY will lead discussion on the floor.
The following prepared testimony is submitted for the record without public testimony:
Erik Kancler, Executive Director, Central Oregon Land Watch
(EXHIBIT F)
358 Chair Dingfelder adjourns meeting at 1:45 p.m.

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

SB 812, -A2 amendments, staff, 6 pp

SB 812, written testimony, Don Godard, 1 P

SB 1011, -A8 amendments, staff, S pp

SB 1011, written testimony, Randy Tucker, 5 pp
SB 1044, written testimony, Bob Rindy, 1 p
SB1044, written testimony, Erik Kancler, 1 p

mmYOw>



