HOUSE COMMITTEE ON ENERGY AND THE ENVIRONMENT

TAPE LOG

May 30, 2007 Hearing Room C 1:00 P.M. Tape 111

MEMBERS PRESENT:	Rep. Jackie Dingfelder, Chair Rep. Chuck Burley, Vice-Chair Rep. Ben Cannon, Vice-Chair Rep. E. Terry Beyer Rep. Greg Macpherson Rep. Greg Smith
MEMBER EXCUSED:	Rep. Bob Jenson
STAFF PRESENT:	Cat McGinnis, Committee Administrator Ian Tolleson, Committee Assistant

MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:

SB 812A – Work Session SB 1011A – Work Session SB 1044A – Work Session

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE #	COUNTER	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE	NUMBER	OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
111A	003	Chair Dingfelder calls the meeting to order at 1:16 p.m.
<u>SB 812A – WO</u>	<u>RK SESSION</u>	
	007	Cat McGinnis, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT A)
	012	Chair Dingfelder
	017	Don Godard, Executive Director, Oregon People's Public Utility
		District Association (EXHIBIT B)
	032	Chair Dingfelder
	041	John Phillips, Property Tax Division Policy Liaison, Oregon
		Department of Revenue
	046	Chair Dingfelder
	051	MOTION: Rep. Cannon moves to ADOPT SB 812A-2
		amendments dated 5/29/07.
	052	Chair Dingfelder
	053	VOTE: 6-0-1
		AYE: 6 - Beyer, Burley, Cannon, Macpherson, Smith
		G., Dingfelder
		EXCUSED: 1 - Jenson
111A		Chair Dingfelder declares the motion CARRIED.
	057	MOTION: Rep. Cannon moves SB 812A to the floor with a DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.
	059	Chair Dingfelder
	060	VOTE: 6-0-1
		AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.

		EXCUSED: 1 - Jenson
		Chair Dingfelder declares the motion CARRIED.
	064	REP. CANNON will lead discussion on the floor.
CD 1011	064	Chair Dingfelder
<u>SB 1011A</u>	- WORK SESSION	
	071	Cat McGinnis, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT C)
	081	Chair Dingfelder
	085	Randy Tucker, Legislative Affairs Manager, METRO (EXHIBIT
	129	D)
	128	Chair Dingfelder
	131	MOTION: Rep. Cannon moves to ADOPT SB 1011A-8 amendments dated 5/29/07.
	132	Chair Dingfelder
	134	VOTE: 6-0-1
		AYE: 6 - Beyer, Burley, Cannon, Macpherson, Smith
		G., Dingfelder
		EXCUSED: 1 - Jenson
	120	Chair Dingfelder declares the motion CARRIED.
	138	MOTION: Rep. Cannon moves SB 1011A to the floor with a DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.
	140	Chair Dingfelder
	142	VOTE: 6-0-1
		AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
		EXCUSED: 1 - Jenson
		Chair Dingfelder declares the motion CARRIED.
	1 4 5	REP. DINGFELDER will lead discussion on the floor.
CD 10444	145	Chair Dingfelder
<u>SB 1044A</u>	- WORK SESSION	Cat Macinnia, Committae Administrator
	151	Cat McGinnis, Committee Administrator
	153	Chair Dingfelder Beh Binder Logislative Coordinator Oragon Department of Lond
	166	Bob Rindy, Legislative Coordinator, Oregon Department of Land Conservation & Development (DLCD) (EXHIBIT E)
	206	Rep. Cannon
	209	Rindy
	203	Rep. Cannon
	222	
	251 260	Rindy Ban Maanhanaan
1114	200	Rep. Macpherson
111A	274 298	Rindy Rep. Burley
	308	Chair Dingfelder
	313	MOTION: Rep. Macpherson moves SB 1044A to the floor
	515	with a DO PASS recommendation.
	316	Chair Dingfelder
	318	Rep. Macpherson
	331	Chair Dingfelder
	332	Rep. Cannon
	341	Chair Dingfelder
	352	VOTE: 5-1-1
		AYE: 5 - Beyer, Burley, Macpherson, Smith G.,
		Dingfelder
		NAY: 1 - Cannon
		EXCUSED: 1 - Jenson

Chair Dingfelder declares the motion CARRIED.
REP. BURLEY will lead discussion on the floor.The following prepared testimony is submitted for the record without public testimony:
Erik Kancler, Executive Director, Central Oregon Land Watch
(EXHIBIT F)358Chair Dingfelder adjourns meeting at 1:45 p.m.

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

- A. SB 812, -A2 amendments, staff, 6 pp
- B. SB 812, written testimony, Don Godard, 1 P
- C. SB 1011, -A8 amendments, staff, 5 pp
- D. SB 1011, written testimony, Randy Tucker, 5 pp
- E. SB 1044, written testimony, Bob Rindy, 1 p
- F. SB1044, written testimony, Erik Kancler, 1 p